
Tuesday, 12 December 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Coles (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017.  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 1 Stuart Avenue.  Application ID: 170900.  (Pages 7 - 14)

7 21 Susans Road and 10 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 170725.  
(Pages 15 - 26)

8 Eastbourne Pier. Application ID: 171163.  (Pages 27 - 34)

9 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

10 Appeal Decision.  (Pages 35 - 38)

4 Walnut Tree Walk.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Document Pack



2

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to
[...]
.gov.uk/planningapplications
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


3

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 21 November 2017
at 6.00 pm

EBC Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Taylor

65 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

66 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

68 Ridgelands, 2 Upland Road.  Application ID: 170943. 

Erection of two separate two and a half storey buildings, containing a total 
of 8no. 2 bed flats and 2no. 1 bed flats, and associated external works 
following demolition of existing dwelling, including new access from Upland 
Road OLD TOWN.    

Two additional objections were reported at the meeting and referred to 
size, design and parking issues.

The East Sussex County Council Suds team had confirmed that the 
additional information submitted addressed their concerns. They requested 
a number of additional conditions to ensure surface water runoff from the 
development was managed safely, should the application be approved.

Mr Farrin addressed the committee in objection stating that the scale and 
appearance of the development was too large.  He also raised concerns 
about the proximity of the development to the South Downs National Park 
one of the main entrances to Eastbourne.  Mr Farrin felt that the design 
would be out of keeping and harmful to the street scene.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Mr Newton-Brown addressed the committee in objection stating that the 
development was too high and an overdevelopment of the site.  He felt that 
there would be an increase in parking issues.

Councillor Dow, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the proposal would be an overdevelopment and out of keeping 
with the surrounding area.

The Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning advised the committee that 
computer generated images produced by objectors and shown to 
committee, were not provided by the architect or agent and therefore were 
indicative only and their accuracy could not be confirmed.

During the debate, Councillor Coles sought to read a letter from Councillor 
Ungar and the legal advisor advised that this was not permitted.

The committee widely discussed the proposal, the previous decision and the 
Inspectors decision and agreed that the design was still an 
overdevelopment due to the design, bulk and mass of the proposed 
building.  The Members also agreed that the sizes of some of the rooms in 
the proposed development were too small.

A motion to approve the application, proposed by Councillor Murdoch and 
seconded by Councillor Taylor was lost 3 votes to 5.

The Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning advised that any reason for 
refusal should be in line with the previous refusal; to introduce other 
reasons would open the Council to a claim of costs. 

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 3) That permission be refused on the grounds 
that:

1) The proposed buildings, by reason of their design, bulk, mass, siting and 
orientation would be out of character with the prevailing pattern of 
development in the area and would also have an overbearing and 
unneighbourly relationship to the occupiers of the nearby residential 
properties. The development would therefore fail to comply with policies 
B2 and D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, Policies 
UHT1 and UHT2 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan (Saved 
policies) 2007 and paragraphs 56-66 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

2) There is no mechanism in place to secure a Local Labour Agreement in 
accordance with the Local Employment and Training SPD dated 
November 2016.

Appeal
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

Page 2



3
EBC Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21 November 2017

69 5 Meads Street.  Application ID: 171179. 

Change of use of ground floor and basement from A2 Professional Services 
to B1 Offices – MEADS.      

A further 72 comments of support and a petition signed by 28 colleagues of 
the Foodbank was reported at the meeting.

Mr Scard, Meads Community Association, addressed the committee in 
objection stating that the Association supported the Foodbank, however, 
they did have concerns about the loss of a retail shop.  

Mr Lees addressed the committee in support stating that the unit had been 
empty for three years and was not suitable for retail due to the restriction 
of the window height for display purposes.  

Mr Wardle, applicant, addressed the committee in response stating that 
over 800 people had sought assistance from the Foodbank in October 2017.  
There was a clear need for the facility in Eastbourne and the site would only 
be used as office space.

The committee were advised that should they wish to support the foodbank, 
but had reservations regarding the broad Class B1 use, then it was in their 
gift to grant a ‘personal’ permission to the foodbank. This would mean at 
the end of the Foodbanks operations at the property the lawful use would 
revert back to that of Class A2, meaning any permanent change of use 
would require a further application.

Councillors agreed this approach would overcome concerns regarding the 
permanent change of use whilst supporting a worthwhile charity.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Time for commencement.
2. The building shall not be open to members of the public other than for 

consultation by appointment only, 
3. No food shall be allocated/distributed direct to the customer/client from 

the site
4. Shall only be open to members of staff between the hours of 0800 and 

1800 Monday to Saturday.
5. The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Foodbank 

Eastbourne and the premises shall only be operated in accordance with 
the details submitted within the approved Design and Access Statement 
or any condition of this permission. The permitted use shall be for a 
limited period being the period during which the premises are occupied 
by Foodbank Eastbourne. Should this business and or the operations 
detailed in the Design and Access Statement cease to operate from the 
premises the use shall return to the former lawful use of Class A2.

Informative:

This consent does not grant permission for any external alterations to the 
building.

Page 3



4
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

70 35 Wallis Avenue.  Application ID: 171051. 

Proposed development of two, two bedroom flats - SOVEREGN.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Matching materials
4. Parking areas to be provided prior to occupation
5. Parking areas to be constructed in a permeable material or provision 

made for surface water run off within the site.
6. Cycle parking to be provided to both flats prior to occupation
7. The proposed flats shall have an independent connection to the public 

sewer.
8. Details of boundary treatments to be agreed and provided prior to 

occupation.

Informative:

Highways 

71 Update on Housing Delivery. 

The committee considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning providing Members with an update on recent housing delivery for 
the second quarter of the 2017/2018 financial year and the current position 
in relation to the Five Year Housing Land Supply.

The committee was advised that:

 Housing delivery in Q2 2017/18 was 17 net additional dwellings 
towards the annual target of 245 units

 A total of 36 units were given permission in Q2 2017/18 
 There are 621 net additional dwellings with permission that had yet 

to commence across 82 sites
 There were 308 units under construction across 46 development sites
 The Housing Land Supply currently stands at 3.36 years.

In the second quarter of the 2017/18 year, a total of 17 net additional 
dwellings were completed. This was added to the five net additional units 
that were completed in the first quarter, to make a total of 22 units 
delivered in the first half of 2017/18. This equated to just 9% of the annual 
target. 

The delivery of 17 units in the second quarter came from 9 sites, with the 
large individual development being 6 units. The delivery of 17 units was the 
second lowest delivery of any quarter within the plan period (the lowest 
being Q1 2017/18). 

Page 4



5
EBC Planning Committee

Tuesday, 21 November 2017

The delivery of just 17 net additional units in the second quarter 2017/18 
was a significantly low level of delivery. Combined with the very low 
delivery in the first quarter 2017/18 of just 5 units, it was unlikely that the 
annual target for the year would be met.  

Eastbourne currently had a housing land supply equivalent to 1,023 units, 
which represented 3.34 years supply of land. Therefore a five year housing 
land supply could not be demonstrated, which meant local plan policies 
relevant to the supply of housing were out of date and could not be relied 
upon to refuse development.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

72 Planning Performance for Quarter 3 (July to September) 2017. 

The committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning which provided a summary of performance for the third quarter of 
2017 (July to September).
 
The report detailed the following elements:
 
Special Measure Thresholds – Looking at new government targets
Planning Applications – Comparing volumes/delegated and approval 
rates
Pre Application Volumes – Comparison by type and volume over time
Refusals of Applications – Comparison of ward and decision level
Appeals – An assessment the Council’s appeal record over time
Planning Enforcement – An assessment of volumes of enforcement 
related activity.
 
Members were aware that Government had recently introduced new 
National performance criteria against which all Council’s would be judged. 
Failure to perform against those targets ran the risk of the Council be 
designated as ‘Non- Performing’ and special measures would initiated by 
Government.  The assessment of the draft against this new ‘special 
measure’ threshold had two sections - Speed of decision and Quality of 
decision - and would be reviewing the Council's performance on a backward 
rolling two year basis, the detail of which was highlighted in paragraph 2.2 
of the report.
 
If the Council were identified as not complying with these standards/criteria 
they would be declared as ‘non performing’ and formal designation would 
follow.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

73 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm

Page 5



6
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Councillor Murray (Chair)

Page 6



App.No: 
170900 (VCO)

Decision Due Date: 
1 January 2018

Ward: 
Old Town

Officer: 
Leigh Palmer

Site visit date: 
Numerous Visits

Type: Variation of 
Condition

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 
Neighbour Con Expiry: 28 November 2017
Press Notice(s): 

Over 8/13 week reason: In time

Location: 1 Stuart Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission granted 06 March 2017 
for the proposed erection of a 4 bed detached dwelling house(ref: 170058) to 
retain the dwelling as built (includes omission of chimney, amendments to 
windows and doors at ground floor and increased height of ground floor above 
ground level from 0.15m to 0.25m, proposed rear terrace and new fence to east 
elevation 2.1m in height)    

Applicant: Mr Philip Head

Recommendation: Approve the details

Executive Summary:

This application is reported to Planning Committee at the discretion of the Senior Specialist 
Advisor in order to allow the neighbours to present their views to planning committee and for 
Member to discuss the merits of the proposal.

The application proposes to vary condition No2 (approved plans) of planning permission 
170058 which will if supported ratify the building that has been built at the site.

The changes from the approved drawings include in no order:

 Not building external chimney breast
 Relocating ground floor lounge patio door and kitchen windows (required given 

changes to the internal layout
 Increase in finished floor level of ground floor by 0.1m (resulting from a gradual change 

of levels across the site.

Assessment:-

In design terms there is no objection to the deletion of the chimney breast and similarly there 
are no objections in principle to the relocation of the lounge patios door and kitchen window.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Given the modest slope to the existing plot this has resulted in part of the building having a 
finished ground floor level higher than that previously approved. This increase in height has 
increased the views to/from this part of the building such that a proportion of the patio door is 
readily viewable above the height of the existing boundary fence.

In order to mitigate this issue the applicants are proposing to erect a new 2.1m fence along 
the common boundary; this is considered to mitigate the potential harm caused by 
direct/perceived overlooking.

Representations:
The Council have investigated the changes to the approved scheme following a direct 
approach from a neighbour to the scheme.

All of the immediate neighbours have been consulted and one written objection has been 
received from the occupier of 100 Baldwin Avenue who have commented in the main on the 
following issues:-

 Object to three floors
 Do not need another house
 More cars and traffic
 Affect privacy of house/garden 
 Affect light to garden

Recommendation:

Accept the proposed changes to the building and recommend a condition that the building 
shall not be occupied until the proposed fence is in situ in accordance with the approved 
details.

The report for the original proposal is attached below.

Page 8



PREVIOUS REPORT 

App.No: 
170058 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
15 March 2017

Ward: 
Old Town

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 12 February 2017
Neighbour Con Expiry: 12 February 2017
Press Notice(s): n/a

Over 8/13 week reason: n/a

Location: 1 Stuart Avenue, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed erection of a 4 bed detached two s
[...]
ities Act 2010.

Conclusion:
For the reasons set out above it is not considered that the proposed increase in scale to a 
four bedroom property, with the fourth bedroom within the roof with only an alteration to the 
shape of the roof and the proposed three roof lights on the front elevation, would result in 
significant impacts on the surrounding residential properties to warrant the refusal of the 
application.

The bulk and scale of the proposed building, the materials and detailed design are all 
considered acceptable.

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions;

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Materials to be as submitted
4. Driveway to be constructed in permeable material
5. No new windows/dormers/roof lights to the roof slopes or south elevation
6. First floor rear windows (bathroom and ensuite) to be obscurely glazed and 

permanently retained as such

Informatives;

1. Trees and guttering
2. Creation of vehicular access/requirement for a license from ESCC

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
170725

Decision Due Date:
3rd August 2017

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Luke Simpson

Site visit date: 
1st August 2017

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 2nd July 2017
Neighbour Con Expiry: 2nd July 2017
Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Cycle of Planning Committee meetings and being 
deferred at August committee for additional information

Location: 21 Susans Road, Eastbourne and 10 Pevensey Road

Proposal: Full height extension to side of Susans Road elevation (north west
elevation) with false pitch roof and front facing windows and door to street, infilled 
shop window on Susans Road elevation to be replaced with door to street and 
window, two roof lights to rear, reinstatement of light wells with associated lower 
ground floor door and window configurations and decorative railings to be installed 
along road- facing frontages. Conversion of shop unit to residential with all 
associated internal alterations and removal of shopfront on Pevensey Road 
elevation to provide bay window. Development will result in net increase of three 
dwellings, 6 to 9 (revised description)

Applicant: Mr Perkins

Recommendation: Approve conditionally and subject to a Section 278 Legal 
Agreement between the applicant and East Sussex County Council

Executive Summary:
This application was reported to Planning Committee in August 2017 and was 
deferred for two reasons:-

 Clarification on light-well construction (Highway structural integrity). 
Details have been supplied and are deemed acceptable (full approval 
rests with ESCC Highways) 

 Clarification over the layout of the size of the apartments (existing 
and proposed) For the reasons outlined within this report the proposed 
accommodation is deemed to be acceptable.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Proposed development includes the reconfiguration and extension of a building 
currently in mixed use to provide all residential units with a net gain of three new 
residential flats.

The scheme has been amended since its last submission to provide a more 
visually harmonious development befitting the street, with less opportunity for 
overlooking and improved internal reconfiguration with a reduction in numbers of 
bedrooms. As such, it is considered that the proposed scheme is appropriate and 
is recommended for approval subject to conditions and informatives.

Planning Status:
Mixed use property located within a Conservation Area and adjacent to a Grade 
II Listed Building

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
1. Building a stong, competitive economy
2. Ensuring the vitality of town centres
4. Promoting sustainable transport
6. Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
7. Requiring good design
8. Promoting healthy communities
10. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
12. Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Co
[...]
ot result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 

Conclusion:
The development is not considered likely to result in a significant reduction in 
levels of residential amenities for surrounding occupiers, nor is the overall design 
likely to compromise the character of the street scene or adjacent Listed Building. 
Amenity for future occupiers is generally found to be acceptable and as such, the 
scheme is recommended for approval subject to conditions and planning 
obligations relating to the Highway. For the avoidance of doubt, the reasons for 
refusal of the previous scheme are considered to have been appropriately 
overcome. 

Recommendation:
Approve conditionally including 

Conditions:
1.Time
2. Drawings
3. Construction Method Statement
4. Hours of Development

Page 25



5. Matching materials
6. Traffic Management Scheme & Associated Tree Protection 
7.Detailed drawings of levels, sections and structural calculations
AIP document (Highways) 
8. No occupation until existing vehicular access is physically closed
9. No contaminated materials onsite

Informatives:
Party Wall Agreements may be required
Stopping up Order 
Section 278 Agreement with ESCC Highways
Licence to remove access and kerb required from ESCC Highways 

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 26



App.No:
171163

Decision Due Date:
16 November 2017

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Luke Simpson

Site visit date: 
Various

Type: 
Listed Building 
Consent

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 15 October 2017
Neighbour Con Expiry: N/A
Press Notice(s): 29 September 2017

Over 8/13 week reason: To meet committee cycle

Location: Eastbourne Pier, Grand Parade, Eastbourne

Proposal: Paint the entrance mall roof white in colour with a metal protective and 
sealant paint.        

Applicant: Mr Sheikh Gulzar

Recommendation: Refuse

Exe
[...]
roof in white would derive the same benefits. The justification for carrying 
out such works is largely cosmetic, and the improved aesthetic results of the 
removal of the bird excreta from the roof can be achieved through other means. 

It is therefore concluded that the harm that would result from the proposed works 
to the Grade II* listed Pier would substantially outweigh any resulting public 
benefits, and therefore the application fails to comply with paragraphs 132 and 
134 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact 
on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations have been 
taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the 
proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 2010. 

Conclusion:

The proposed works are not considered acceptable for the preservation and/or 
enhancement of the special characteristics of the listed building.

Recommendation:

Refuse Listed Building Consent for the following reason:

Page 32



That permission to paint the roof on the entrance mall be refused on the grounds 
that because of the choice of colour and materials used, the painting of the roof 
areas to the entrance feature to the Pier would harm the special historic interest 
of this Grade II* Listed Building.  This would result in less than substantial harm 
to this heritage asset without sufficient mitigation through demonstrable public 
benefits of the proposed works. This is contrary to paragraph 134 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Policy B1, D10 and D10A of Eastbourne Core 
Strategy (adopted 2015) and UHT1 and UHT17 of the Borough Plan (saved 
policies) 2007.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 10 October 2017 

by Grahame Gould BA MPhil MRTPI   

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 7th November 2017 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/T1410/W/17/3176753 

4 Walnut Tree Walk, Eastbourne BN20 9BP 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr John Cudd against the decision of Eastbourne Borough 

Council. 

 The application Ref PC/170002, dated 4 January 2017, was refused by notice          

dated 21 February 2017. 

 The development proposed is erection of a detached dwelling with integral garage. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issue 

2. The main issue is the effect of the development on the character and 
appearance of the area, with regard to the trees in the site that are subject to 

a tree preservation order (TPO). 

Reasons 

Approach to this decision 

3. Planning law requires applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise.  The starting point for the determination of 
this appeal must therefore be the development plan.  However, the Council 
has acknowledged that it cannot currently demonstrate a five year supply of 

deliverable housing sites (HLS).  Given the absence of an HLS, and having 
regard to the Supreme Court’s recent judgement1 concerning paragraphs 14 

and 49 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework), I consider 
that the fourth bullet point in paragraph 14 of the Framework is engaged.  
That means:  

‘where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out
‑of‑date, gr
[...]
ot be in harmony with the distinctiveness of the 

character and appearance of the area, with it resulting in the harmful loss of 
trees and an area of greenspace that contribute to the AHTV.  

Other Matters 

12. Reference has been made to a covenant precluding development on this site.  
The existence of a covenant is not a material planning consideration and I 

cannot therefore take account of it.  Other matters have been referred to, 
including highway safety and drainage.  However, given my finding in relation 

to the main issue, I consider it is unnecessary for me to comment on the 
other matters that have been raised. 

Planning Balance and Conclusion 

13. The development in providing one house would generate some social and 
economic benefits.  In particular the construction of a house would contribute 

to addressing the current deficiency in the HLS, albeit in a very modest way.  
However, given the harm to area’s character and appearance that I have 
identified I consider that that harm would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the development’s modest benefits.   

14. As there would be conflict with both local and national policy I consider that 

this would be an unsustainable form of development, which could not be 
made acceptable by imposing reasonable planning conditions.  I therefore 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Grahame Gould 

INSPECTOR 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017.
	6 1 Stuart Avenue.  Application ID: 170900.
	7 21 Susans Road and 10 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 170725.
	8 Eastbourne Pier. Application ID: 171163.
	10 Appeal Decision.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 12 December 2017
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Metcalfe (as substitute for Taylor)

74 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

75 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Taylor.

76 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

77 Urgent items of Business 

The committee was reminded that the consultation period for the demolition 
of St Elisabeth’s church closed on 8 January 2018.  The Senior Specialist 
Advisor for Planning suggested that a response supporting the demolition of 
the Church could be sent on behalf of the Council.

RESOLVED: That the Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning prepare and 
send a response supporting the demolition of the Church on behalf of the 
Council. 

78 1 Stuart Avenue.  Application ID: 170900. 

Variation of condition 2 of planning permission granted 06 March 2017 for 
the proposed erection of a 4 bed detached dwelling house (ref: 170058) to 
retain the dwelling as built (includes omission of chimney, amendments to 
windows and doors at ground floor and increased height of ground floor 
above ground level from 0.15m to 0.25m, proposed rear terrace and new 
fence to east elevation 2.1m in height) – OLD TOWN.

NB: Councillor Miah was not present for this item.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the proposed changes to the building be 
agreed subject to the following condition:



2
EBC Planning Committee
Tuesday, 12 December 2017

1) That the building shall not be occupied until the proposed fence is in situ 
in accordance with the approved details.

79 21 Susans Road and 10 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 170725. 

Full height extension to side of Susans Road elevation (north west 
elevation) with false pitch roof and front facing windows and door to street, 
infilled shop window on Susans Road elevation to be replaced with door to 
street and window, two roof lights to rear, reinstatement of light wells with 
associated lower ground floor door and window configurations and 
decorative railings to be installed along road- facing frontages. Conversion 
of shop unit to residential with all associated internal alterations and 
removal of shopfront on Pevensey Road elevation to provide bay window. 
Development will result in net increase of three dwellings, 6 to 9 (revised 
description) – DEVONSHIRE.

NB: Councillor Miah was not present for this item.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1) Time
2) Drawings
3) Construction method statement
4) Hours of development
5) Matching materials
6) Traffic management scheme & associated tree protection 
7) Detailed drawings of levels, sections and structural calculations AIP 

document (Highways) 
8) No occupation until existing vehicular access is physically closed
9) No contaminated materials onsite

Informative:
1) Party Wall Agreements may be required
2) Stopping up Order 
3) Section 278 Agreement with ESCC Highways
4) Licence to remove access and kerb required from ESCC Highways 

80 Eastbourne Pier. Application ID: 171163. 

Paint the entrance mall roof white in colour with a metal protective and 
sealant paint – DEVONSHIRE.

Mr Gulzar, applicant, addressed the committee stating the importance of 
maintaining and protecting the  pier.

The committee discussed the application and queried the use of a different 
colour paint, such as grey, to blend better with the surroundings.

NB: Councillor Miah was not present for the first part of the debate on this 
item and did not take part in the debate or vote thereon.



3
EBC Planning Committee

Tuesday, 12 December 2017

RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 3) That listed building consent be refused on 
the grounds that because of the choice of colour and materials used, the 
painting of the roof areas to the entrance feature to the Pier would harm 
the special historic interest of this Grade II* Listed Building.  This would 
result in less than substantial harm to this heritage asset without sufficient 
mitigation through demonstrable public benefits of the proposed works. 
This is contrary to paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policy B1, D10 and D10A of Eastbourne Core Strategy (adopted 
2015) and UHT1 and UHT17 of the Borough Plan (saved policies) 2007.

Appeal
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

81 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

82 Appeal Decision. 

4 Walnut Tree Walk.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal.

The meeting closed at 6.32 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


